Management Communication Meeting and/or via email identifying any bargaining unit 
positions that become vacant or are temporarily filled. 

ARTICLE 5 – TEMPORARY AND NONPERMANENT APPOINTMENTS 

5.1  Temporary Appointments   

The Employer may make temporary appointments. Individuals in temporary appointments 
are limited to one thousand fifty (1,050) hours of work in a twelve (12) consecutive month 
period from the individual’s original date of hire. For the purposes of counting the one 
thousand fifty (1,050) hours, the twelve (12) month period will begin on the employee’s 
original date of hire. 

A. Represented Individuals Excluding students, individuals in temporary appointments who 
work between three hundred fifty (350) hours and one thousand fifty (1,050) hours in a 
twelve (12) consecutive month period from the original date of hire who are members of the 
bargaining unit represented by the Union, are governed by the specific terms of this Article. 
Once the employee works at least three hundred fifty (350) hours the employee remains a

[...]

schedules meet federal and state laws. 

Work Shift 
The hours an employee is scheduled to work each workday in a workweek. 

Workday 
One (1) of seven (7) consecutive, twenty-four (24) hour periods in a workweek. 

Workweek 
A regularly re-occurring period of one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours consisting 
of seven (7) consecutive twenty-four (24) hour periods. Workweeks will normally 
begin at 12:00 a.m. on Sunday and end at 12:00 midnight the following Saturday or 
as otherwise designated by the appointing authority. If there is a change in their

[...]

may use the previously accrued vacation leave during the probationary or trial service 
period. 

11.4 Vacation Leave Accrual Rate Schedule 

Full Years of Service Hours Per Year 

During the first and second years of current 
continuous employment 

One hundred twelve (112) 

During the third year of current continuous 
employment 

One hundred twenty (120) 

During the fourth year of current continuous 
employment 

One hundred twenty-eight 
(128) 

During the fifth and sixth years of total 
employment 

One hundred thirty-six (136) 

During the seventh, eighth and ninth years of 
total employment 

One hundred forty-four 
(144) 

During the tenth, eleventh, twelfth, thirteenth, 
and fourteenth years of total 
employment 

One hundred sixty (160) 

During the fifteenth, sixteenth, seventeenth, 
eighteenth and nineteenth years of total 
employment  

One hundred seventy-six 
(176) 

During the twentieth, twenty-first, twenty-
second, twenty-third, and twenty-fourth 
years of total employment 

One hundred ninety-two 
(192) 

During the twenty-fifth year of total 
employment and thereafter 

Two hundred (200) 

11.5 Vacation Scheduling for 24/7 Operations 

In the event that two (2) or more employees request the same vacation period, the supervisor 
may limit the number of people who may take vacation leave at one time due to business

[...]

ARTICLE 14 - FAMILY AND MEDICAL AND RELATED LEAVES  

14.1 

Consistent with the federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA) and any 
amendments thereto, an employee who has worked for the state for at least twelve (12) 
months and for at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours during the twelve 
(12) months prior to the requested leave is entitled to up to twelve (12) workweeks of 
(“FML”)leave in a twelve (12) month period for one or more of the following reasons 
1 - 5: 

Parental leave for the birth and to care for a newborn child, or placement for

[...]

(12) months later, regardless of the twelve (12) month period established for 
other types of FML leave. 

Entitlement to FML for the care of a newborn child or newly adopted or foster child 

ends twelve (12) months from the date of birth or the placement of the foster or 
adopted child. 

The one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hour eligibility requirement noted above 

does not count paid time off such as time used as vacation leave, sick leave, personal 
holidays, compensatory time off, or shared leave. 

D. The FML entitlement period will be a rolling twelve (12) month period measured

[...]

property unavoidably damaged or stolen in the proper performance of their duties.  Upon 
request, the Employer will provide the tort claim form to the employee.  Employees will be 
granted work time to complete and submit the claim form. 

19.5 Footwear and Clothing Allowance  

The Employer will provide a one hundred and seventy-five ($175.00) dollars footwear 
and/or clothing allowance each year of the Agreement to all permanent actively employed 
bargaining unit employees (including protected leave) for work related footwear and/or 
clothing. This shall be payable on the second (2nd) pay date in July.